future period. Since PIA and SPAR were not under common control or management,
historical combined results may not be comparable to, or indicative of, future
performance. The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements should be
read in conjunction with the financial statements and notes thereto included
elsewhere in this Proxy Statement or incorporated by reference herein.

   90

   106
(PRELIMINARY COPY)

   SPAR

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   MARCH 31, 1999
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   ASSETS

   SPAR   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   COMPANIES   PIA   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ---------   --------   ------------   ---------
   (SEE NOTE 5)

Current assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents.....   $ 1,980   $  7,408   $   --   $ 9,388
  Accounts receivable, net.....   14,609   11,356   --   25,965
  Prepaid program costs.....   2,570   --   --   2,570
  Prepaid expenses and other current assets.....   812   691   --   1,503
  Due from affiliates.....   177   --   --   177
   -------   --------   --------   -------
   Total current assets.....   20,148   19,455   --   39,603
Property and equipment, net.....   1,552   1,771   (1,671)   1,652
Goodwill, net.....   12,140   --   12,013   24,153
Investment in affiliate.....   --   570   --   570
Other assets.....   302   369   --   671
   -------   --------   --------   -------
   Total assets.....   $34,142   $ 22,165   $ 10,342   $66,649
   =======   ========   ========   =======

   LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities:
  Accounts payable.....   $ 2,046   $   996   $   --   $ 3,042
  Accrued expenses and other current liabilities....   4,901   7,662   9,434   21,997
  Deferred revenue.....   4,086   --   --   4,086
  Line of credit and note payable.....   3,187   --   --   3,187
  Other long-term debt, current portion.....   1,376   --   --   1,376
  Distribution and other amounts due to SPAR
   stockholders.....   7,399   --   (1,773)   5,626
  Due to affiliates.....   356   --   --   356
  Note payable to MCI.....   8,790   --   --   8,790
   -------   --------   --------   -------
   Total current liabilities.....   32,141   8,658   7,661   48,460
Line of credit and other long-term debt.....   2,338   2,090   --   4,428
   -------   --------   --------   -------
   Total liabilities.....   34,479   10,748   7,661   52,888
Shareholders' equity:
  Common stock.....   --   60   120   180
  Additional paid-in capital.....   --   30,744   (16,074)   14,670
  Accumulated earnings (deficit).....   (337)   (19,387)   18,635   (1,089)
   -------   --------   --------   -------
   Total liabilities and stockholders'
   equity.....   $34,142   $ 22,165   $ 10,342   $66,649
   =======   ========   ========   =======

   See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements
   91

   107
(PRELIMINARY COPY)

   SPAR

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   PRO FORMA
   PURCHASE   PRO   PRO
   SPAR   ACCOUNTING   FORMA   PRO FORMA   FORMA
   COMPANIES   MCI   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED   PIA   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ---------   -------   --------------   ----------   ----------   --------------   ----------
   (SEE NOTE 3)   (SEE NOTE 6)

Net revenues.....   $42,202   $33,196   $   --   $  75,398   $  121,788   $   --   $  197,186

Cost of revenues.....   21,054   26,108   --   47,162   105,448   --   152,610
   -------   -------   -------   ----------   ----------   -------   ----------
Gross profit.....   21,148   7,088   --   28,236   16,340   --   44,576
Selling, general and
  administrative
  expenses.....   13,058   6,781   325   20,164   21,162   --   41,326
Goodwill
  amortization.....   --   --   821   821   --   801   1,622
   -------   -------   -------   ----------   ----------   -------   ----------
Operating income.....   8,090   307   (1,146)   7,251   (4,822)   (801)   1,628
Interest expense
  (income).....   399   (77)   1,262   1,584   (462)   --   1,122
Other (income)
  expense.....   (149)   --   --   (149)   (149)   --   (298)
   -------   -------   -------   ----------   ----------   -------   ----------
Income (loss) before
  income tax
  provision.....   7,840   384   (2,408)   5,816   (4,211)   (801)   804
Income tax provision
  (benefit).....   --   --   2,146   2,146   55   (1,609)   592
   -------   -------   -------   ----------   ----------   -------   ----------
Net income (loss).....   $ 7,840   $   384   $(4,554)   $   3,670   $   (4,266)   $   808   $   212
   -------   -------   -------   ----------   ----------   -------   ----------
Net income (loss) per
  share:
  Basic.....   $   0.29   $   (0.78)   $   0.01
   ==========   ==========   ==========
  Diluted.....   $   0.29   $   (0.78)   $   0.01
   ==========   ==========   ==========

[…]

==========   ==========   ==========

   See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements
   92

   108
(PRELIMINARY COPY)

   SPAR

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   THREE MONTH PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 1999
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   PRO FORMA
   PURCHASE   PRO   PRO
   SPAR   ACCOUNTING   FORMA   PRO FORMA   FORMA
   COMPANIES   MCI   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED   PIA   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ---------   -----   ------------   ----------   ---------   ------------   ----------
   (SEE NOTE 3)   (SEE NOTE 6)

Net revenues.....   $21,637   $ 765   $   --   $   22,402   $  21,626   $   --   $   44,028
Cost of revenues.....   14,373   503   --   14,876   20,069   --   34,945
   -------   -----   -------   ----------   ---------   ------   ----------
Gross profit.....   7,264   262   --   7,526   1,557   --   9,083
Selling, general and
  administrative expenses....   4,780   376   --   5,156   4,947   --   10,103
Goodwill amortization.....   171   --   --   171   --   200   371
   -------   -----   -------   ----------   ---------   ------   ----------
Operating income.....   2,313   (114)   --   2,199   (3,390)   (200)   1,391
Interest expense (income)....   416   --   49   465   (90)   --   375
Other (income) expense.....   (45)   --   --   (45)   --   --   (45)
   -------   -----   -------   ----------   ---------   ------   ----------
Income (loss) before income
  tax provision.....   1,942   (114)   (49)   1,779   (3,300)   (200)   (1,721)
Income tax provision
  (benefit).....   --   --   657   657   15   (657)   15
   -------   -----   -------   ----------   ---------   ------   ----------
Net income (loss).....   $ 1,942   $(114)   $  (706)   $   1,122   $  (3,315)   $  457   $   (1,736)
   =======   =====   =======   ==========   =========   ======   ==========
Net income (loss) per share:
  Basic.....   $   0.09   $   (0.60)   $   (0.10)
   ==========   =========   ==========
  Diluted.....   $   0.09   $   (0.60)   $   (0.10)
   ==========   =========   ==========
Shares used in computing pro
  forma net income (loss) per
  share
  Basic.....   12,654,807   5,480,966   18,135,773
   ==========   =========   ==========
  Diluted.....   12,788,921   5,480,966   18,135,773
   ==========   =========   ==========

   See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.
   93

   109

(PRELIMINARY COPY)

   SPAR

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

[…]

to earn-out arrangements included in the MCI Agreement. The MCI Agreement
provides for a post-closing adjustment whereby additional contingent
consideration will be payable to MCI in the event that EBT exceeds $3,500,000.
The allocation of the purchase price is considered preliminary.

   94

   110
(PRELIMINARY COPY)

   SPAR

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

 3. MCI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS ADJUSTMENTS

   The following table summarizes unaudited pro forma combined statement of
operations adjustments.

   PURCHASE ACCOUNTING ADJUSTMENTS
   ---------------------------------   PRO FORMA
   (A)   (B)   (C)   (D)   ADJUSTMENTS
   -----   -----   -------   -------   -----------

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998
Net revenues.....  $  --   $  --   $   --   $   --   $   --
Cost of revenues.....   --   --   --   --   --
Selling, general and administrative expenses....   325   --   --   --   325
Goodwill amortization.....   --   821   --   --   821
   -----   -----   -------   -------   -------
Operating income (loss).....   (325)   (821)   --   --   (1,146)
Interest (income) expense.....   --   --   1,262   --   1,262
Other (income) expense.....   --   --   --   --   --
   -----   -----   -------   -------   -------
Income (loss) before income tax provision.....   (325)   (821)   (1,262)   --   (2,408)
Income tax provision.....   --   --   --   2,146   2,146
   -----   -----   -------   -------   -------
Net income (loss).....  $(325)  $(821)  $(1,262)  $(2,146)   $(4,554)
   =====   =====   =======   =======   =======
THREE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 1999
Net revenues.....  $  --   $  --   $   --   $   --   $   --
Cost of revenues.....   --   --   --   --   --
Selling, general and administrative expenses....   --   --   --   --   --
Goodwill amortization.....   --   --   --   --   --
   -----   -----   -------   -------   -------

[…]

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

 4. PIA REVERSE MERGER

   In 1999, SPAR, through SAI, its newly formed parent, will complete the
Reverse Merger with PIA. The transaction will be accounted for as a purchase
with SPAR being treated as the accounting acquirer.

   The estimated purchase price has been allocated based on the estimated fair
value of PIA assets acquired. The allocation of the purchase price is considered
preliminary until such time as the closing of the transaction.

 5. PIA UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET ADJUSTMENTS

   The following table summarizes unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet
adjustments (in thousands).

   REVERSE MERGER ADJUSTMENTS
   ---------------------------   PRO FORMA
   (A)   (B)   (C)   (D)   ADJUSTMENTS
   ---------   ------   ------   -------   -----------

ASSETS
Property and equipment, net.....  $ (1,671)   $  --   $  --   $   --   $ (1,671)
Goodwill, net.....   12,013   --   --   --   12,013
   --------   -----   -----   -------   --------
   Total assets.....  $ 10,342   $  --   $  --   $   --   $ 10,342
   ========   =====   =====   =======   ========
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
  Accrued expenses.....  $  9,434   $  --   $  --   $   --   $  9,434
  Distribution and other amounts due to SPAR
   Stockholders.....   --   --   --   (1,773)   (1,773)
   --------   -----   -----   -------   --------
   Total current liabilities.....   9,434   --   --   (1,773)   7,661
Stockholders' equity:
  Common stock.....   (5)   --   125   --   120
  Additional paid-in capital.....   (18,474)   752   (125)   1,773   (16,074)
  Retained earnings (deficit).....   19,387   (752)   --   --   18,635
   --------   -----   -----   -------   --------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   908   --   --   1,773   2,681
   --------   -----   -----   -------   --------
   Total liabilities and stockholders'
   equity.....  $ 10,342   $  --   $  --   $   --   $ 10,342
   ========   =====   =====   =======   ========

(a)  Records the purchase accounting for the Reverse Merger of SPAR with PIA.
   PIA's market value, for purposes of these pro forma adjustments has been
   established at $12,325. This is based on using the number of shares held
   prior to and to be retained in the transaction by PIA shareholders